6.4.1 Employees with less than ten (10) years of service may carry a vacation leave 

balance of no more than three hundred twenty (320) hours past January 1 of each 

year. Employees with ten (10) years of service or more may carry a vacation leave 

balance of no more than three hundred eighty-four (384) hours past January 1 of 

each year. 

6.4.2 Vacation schedules shall be established with primary consideration for the needs of 

the City, but with as much regard as possible for the wishes of the employee. Leave 

may be taken only after it has been earned.